
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 19 November 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 27 November 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 27 November 2018 

c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 October 2018.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To receive and note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting 
held on 29 October 2018. 
 

5.   Camping and Caravanning Site, Rose & Crown, Minnis Lane, Stelling 
Minnis (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 Report DCL/18/27 Erection of 13 dwellings with access from Minnis Lane. 
 

6.   The Cottage, Hillside, Sandgate, Folkestone (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 Report DCL/18/28 Erection of a four-storey building containing 5 No. 2 
bedroom and 1 No. 3 bedroom apartments and a two-storey building 
containing 1 No. 2 bedroom apartment together with car parking, cycle and 
bin storage following removal of the existing house and garage. 
 

7.   The Grange, 30 Grange Road, Saltwood, Hythe CT21 4QS (Pages 41 - 
52) 
 

 Report DCL/18/29 Conversion of existing stables together with erection of 
a single storey extension to form new dwelling. 
 

8.   Hawkinge Cemetery & Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, Hawkinge, 
CT18 7AG (Pages 53 - 62) 
 

 Report DCL/18/30 Change of use of land to extend existing cemetery 
together with extension of service road and installation of concrete plinths, 
comprising development affecting a public right of way. 
 

9.   Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles (Pages 63 - 
130) 
 

 Report DCL/18/26 sets out our proposed revised Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

10.   Supplementary Information (Pages 131 - 132) 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 27 November 2018 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 30 October 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Damon Robinson, Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins 
(Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Development Management Team Leader), 

Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Claire Dethier 
(Development Management Team Leader), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Management Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

38. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
There were no minutes to be agreed at this meeting. 
 

41. Pennings and Juniper Cottage, School Road, Saltwood, Hythe 
Y18/0444/SH 
 
Report DCL/18/22 Erection of a two storey building comprising 7 
residential apartments, including landscaping and parking following 
demolition of the existing pair of existing semi-detached dwellings and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

garaging. 
 
Mr D Carrera, local resident spoke against the application. 
Cllr John Stevens, Saltwood Parish Council spoke against the application 
Emma Hawkes, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: 
Delegated authority given to the DM Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to officers negotiating an amended scheme with the 
applicant to provide a minimum of 12 off street parking spaces and 
subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report; and to finalise 
the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that she 
considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

42. Olivia Court, Court Road, Hythe, CT21 5HD Y18/0670/FH 
 
Report DCL/18/24 Erection of a fourth storey on both apartment blocks to 
create two penthouse flats. 
 
Mr Wiles, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Ms Aitkin, local resident, spoke in support of the application. 
Stan Beanland, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 
 

43. Aspendos, Prospect Road, Hythe, Kent, CT21 5NH Y18/1064/FH 
 
Report DCL/18/25 Retrospective application for revised external finishes to 
the existing shop front, including revision to the front parapet wall. 
 
Stuart Ingleston, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Alan Ewart-James and 
 

Page 2Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee - 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Resolved: 
That planning permission is refused for the reason set out at the end of 
the report. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 2; Abstentions 2) 
 

44. Land at 31 Castle Road, Hythe Y18/0339/FH 
 
Report DCL/18/23 Erection of a 2 storey dwelling. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the 
Development Management Manager to issue the decision after the expiry 
of the 21 day notice period, subject to no new material planning issues 
being raised; and to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that she considers necessary. 
 
(Voting:   For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

45. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: 
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraphs 2 
and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 – 
 
‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.’ 
 
‘Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime’. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

46. Unauthorised External Finishes to the existing Shop Front, including 
revision to the Front Parapet Wall 
 
Report DCL/18/21 considered the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised external finishes to the shop front of this building, 
including a revision to the front parapet wall. The existing parapet wall has 
been increased in height and has a curved feature across the width of the 
shopfront. This features paint work, mock stonework and stall risers and 
raised rendered pilasters. This report recommends that an Enforcement 

Page 3Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee - 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Notice be served to require the removal of the shopfront and the 
reinstatement of the previous shopfront. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report DCL/18/21. 
2.  That an Enforcement Notice be served requiring the removal of the 

unauthorised shopfront and the reinstatement of the previous 
shopfront. 

3.  That the period for compliance be 6 months. 
4.  That the Development Management Manager be given delegated 

authority to determine the exact wording of the Notice. 
5.  That the Head of Democratic Services and Law be authorised to 

take such steps as are necessary, including the issue of legal 
proceedings to secure compliance with the Notice. 

 
(Voting: For 7; Against 2; Abstentions 2) 
 

Page 4Page 8



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 29 October 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Paul Peacock and 

Roger Wilkins 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  David Kelly (Legal Services Manager), Sue Lewis 

(Committee Services Officer) and Briony Williamson 
(Senior Licensing Officer) 

  
Others Present: None 

 
 
 

18. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: To appoint  Councillor Paul Peacock as Chairman for the 
meeting. 
 
(Voting: For 2; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

19. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: 
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 – 
 
‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.’ 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 29 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

21. Review of whether a conditions can be removed from a Private Hire 
Driver's Licence 
 
Report DCL/18/20 Review in respect of whether conditions can be removed 
from a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report DCL/18/20. 
2.  That the conditions stay the same because the Committee 

considers that the decision made on 15 February 2018 was 
reasonable under the circumstances and should remain in place. 

 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 2Page 10



  DCL/18/27 
Application No: Y18/0456/SH 
   
Location of Site: Camping and Caravanning Site, Rose & Crown, Minnis Lane, 

Stelling Minnis 
 
  
Development: Erection of 13 dwellings with access from Minnis Lane. 
 
Applicant: Mr John Showler 

 
 

Agent: Mr Steven Davies 
 Hobbs Parker Property Consultants 
 Romney House 
 Monument Way 
 Orbital Park 
 Ashford 
 Kent 
 TN24 0HB 

 
Date Valid: 05.04.18 
 
Expiry Date: 05.07.18   
 
Date of Committee:  27.11.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels 
 
SUMMARY 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for 13 new dwellings 
in the village of Stelling Minnis.  The report recommends that planning permission be 
granted as it is considered that the proposal fulfils the main requirements of emerging policy 
ND7 of the Places and Policies Local Plan by providing a small scale, sensitive 
development to include two affordable dwellings and with a layout and design which would 
integrate well within the character of the village and which would not result in a detrimental 
impact upon existing or future amenity, highway safety or ecology. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and the applicant entering into a S106 legal 
agreement securing affordable housing, the relocation of the bus stop and ecology 
mitigation and management; and that delegated authority be given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and the legal agreement and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is for the erection of 13 dwellings including a new private access road 

from Minnis Lane.  In terms of the proposed layout, to the north there would be a 
group of smaller houses set in two terraces / semi-detached houses at a right angle, 
to the south the dwellings would be larger and detached. All of the houses would face 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  DCL/18/27 
into the development with a central area of open space.  The development would 
consist of 5 detached dwellings and 8 dwellings in a mix of terraced and semi-
detached dwellings in an ‘L’ shape.  In terms of parking, all of the dwellings would 
have a minimum of 2 parking spaces, with the larger dwellings having 2 allocated car 
port or garage spaces, and the smaller dwellings having 1.  The site is not connected 
to mains drainage, and as such the application proposes to use a package sewage 
treatment plant. 
 

1.2 A new access is proposed to the east of the site, to the south of the Rose and Crown 
Public hou
[...]
as not yet been agreed by the Inspector 
  

10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at Section 

7.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and the applicant entering into a S106 legal 
agreement securing affordable housing, the relocation of the bus stop and ecology 
mitigation and management; and that delegated authority be given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and the legal agreement and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary: 

1. Time condition  
2. Approved plan numbers 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Tree protection measures 
5. Landscaping scheme 
6. Boundary treatment 
7. Water efficiency 

Page 22



  DCL/18/27 
8. Piling/foundation designs to be agreed 
9. Remediation strategy for groundwater 
10. Details of package sewage treatment plant/ alternative foul water drainage 
11. Precautionary approach for dormouse 
12. Lighting design strategy for biodiversity  
13. Ecological enhancement plan 
14. Trees and hedgerows to be protected during construction 
15. Programme of archaeological work 
16. Contamination 
17. Sustainable surface water drainage scheme 
18. Operation and maintenance manual for the proposed sustainable drainage scheme 
19. Verification report for SUDS 
20. Provision and permanent retention of the vehicle parking spaces, garages and cycles. 
21. Use of bound surface for the first 5m 
22. Provision and maintenance of visibility splays 
23. Provision of footpath 
24. Details of windows and doors and positions of services on elevations (eg gas boxes) 
25. Requirement to close existing access 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y18/0196/SH 
   
Location of Site: The Cottage, Hillside, Sandgate, Folkestone 
  
Development: Erection of a four-storey building containing 5 No. 2 bedroom 

and 1 No. 3 bedroom apartments and a two-storey building 
containing 1 No. 2 bedroom apartment together with car 
parking, cycle and bin storage following removal of the 
existing house and garage. 

 
Applicant: Mr Stephen Kingston 

 
 

Agent: Mr Liam Smith 
 Lee Evans Partnership  
 St John's Lane 
 Canterbury 
 Kent 
 CT1 2QQ 
 
Date Valid: 07.02.18 
 
Expiry Date: 04.04.18   
 
PEA Date:  30.11.18 
 
Date of Committee:  27.11.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Louise Daniels 
 
SUMMARY 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the erection of a 
four-storey apartment building containing six flats and for the erection of a two-storey 
building containing one flat in Sandgate.  The report recommends that planning permission 
be granted as it is considered that the proposal would preserve the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and visual amenity of the area, and would not result in 
a detrimental impact upon existing or future residents’ amenity, highway safety or ecology. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That delegated authority be given to the Development 
Management Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
at the end of the report, subject to the receipt of a soil stability report that 
demonstrates that the site can be satisfactorily developed without adversely 
affecting the stability of the site and neighbouring land and property; and that 
delegated authority be given to the Development Management Manager to agree and 
finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that she 
considers necessary. 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application is for the erection of a four-storey apartment building containing six 
flats and for the erection of a two-storey building containing one flat together with car 
parki
[...]
 considered that there 
is any infringement of the relevant Convention rights. 

 
9.22 This application is reported to Committee due to the views of Saltwood Parish 

Council. 

  
10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at Section 

7.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
 

Page 48



RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions and that delegated authority be given to the Development Management 
Manager to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 
conditions that she considers necessary: 

 

1. Standard time condition  
2. Approved plan numbers 
3. Details of materials (and salvaged materials to be re-used) to be submitted 
4. Replacement window details to be submitted 
5. Details of rainwater goods to be submitted 
6. Parking to be retained 
7. Landscaping to be submitted 
8. Boundary treatment to be submitted 
9. Drainage details to be submitted 
10. Lighting strategy for biodiversity to be submitted 
11. Biodiversity enhancements to be submitted 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y18/0771/FH  
  
Location of Site: Hawkinge Cemetery & Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, 

Hawkinge, CT18 7AG 
  
Development: Change of use of land to extend existing cemetery together 

with extension of service road and installation of concrete 
plinths, comprising development affecting a public right of 
way. 

 
 
Applicant: Mr Alastair Clifford 
 Civic Centre 
 Castle Hill Avenue 
 Folkestone 

 
Date Valid: 22.06.18 
 
Expiry Date: 17.08.18  
 
PEA Date:  30.11.2018 
 
Date of Committee:  27.11.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Beth Lennon 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of land to extend the 
existing cemetery, together with an extension of the existing service road and the 
installation of concrete plinths. The existing public footpath is proposed to be diverted. The 
layout of the development would reflect the character of the existing cemetery with no 
detrimental impact upon the AONB or SLA landscape designations, the amenities of 
neighbouring residents are safeguarded, there is no objection on highway safety and there 
are no outstanding objections on archaeology or groundwater issues.  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the 
Development Management Manager to issue the decision after the expiry of the 
press notice, subject to no new material planning issues being raised; and to agree 
and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that she 
considers necessary provided no new issues are raised from the consultation. 

 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is for the change of use of a 90 metres by 38.4 metres piece of land 

to the north of the existing crematorium building to extend the existing cemetery, 
together with an extension of the existing service road and the installation of concrete 
plinths. The boundary road enclosing the new plots would match the layout of the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



existing site and would be a concrete edged tarmac road with rounded corners. The 
proposed plinths would be located between pairs of burial plots and would be used to 
support the headstones. They would have a height of 0.2 metres and a width of 1 
metre and the applicant has indicated that, if permitted, 3 rows of plinths would be 
installed initially, with the additional rows installed later as demand necessitates.  

 
1.2 The existing cemetery has a total of 13,500 burial plots and an additional 780 plots 

are proposed (providing an expected supply of 9.5 years) – these additional plots 
provide an increase of 5.8% i
[...]
that there 
is any infringement of the relevant Convention rights. 

 
9.19 This application is reported to Committee as the Council has an ownership interest in 

the land and the application does not constitute a small-scale proposal.   
  

 
10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at Section 

7.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions and that delegated authority be given to the Development Management 
Manager to issue the decision after the expiry of the press notice, subject to no new 
material planning issues being raised; and to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that she considers necessary provided no 
new issues are raised from the consultation. 
 

1. Development must begin within 3 years 
2. Development must be in accordance with the submitted plans 
3. Materials in accordance with the submitted plans 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 59



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

 
 
 

   Report DCL/18/26 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Planning and Licensing Committee 
Date:  27 November 2018 
Status:  Non Key Decision 
Officer: Sarah Pinkstone – Environmental Health & Licensing Team 

Leader  
 
 
Subject: Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles  
 
Summary: This report sets out our proposed revised Statement of Principles under 

the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
Recommendations:     
 
The Planning and Licensing Committee is asked to approve the following 
recommendations: 
1. To receive and note the Report DCL/18/26. 
2. To agree the draft revised Gambling Statement of Principles for the period (April) 

2019-2022 to be consulted on for a 6 week period. 
3. To delegate the Environmental Health and Licensing Team Leader to approve 

any minor amendme
[...]
NG MINNIS 
  
 Erection of 13 dwellings with access from Minnis Lane. 
 
Steven Davies, agent, to speak in support of application 
Robert Hubble, Parish Council, to speak on the application 
 
 
2.  Y18/0196/SH THE COTTAGE, HILLSIDE, SANDGATE, FOLKESTONE 
(Page 27)  
 Erection of a four-storey building containing 5 No. 2 bedroom 

and 1 No. 3 bedroom apartments and a two-storey building 
containing 1 No. 2 bedroom apartment together with car 
parking, cycle and bin storage following removal of the 
existing house and garage. 

 
Tim Simmonds, local resident, to speak against application 
Cllr Rory Love, Ward Member, to speak on the application 
Giles Taylor, agent, to speak in support of application 
 
 
3. Y18/0585/FH THE GRANGE 30 GRANGE ROAD SALTWOOD HYTHE 
(Page 41)  
 Conversion of existing stables together with erection of a 

single storey extension to form new dwelling 
 
Mr Worsley, local resident, to speak against application 
 

_______________________________________________________ 
 
 

THE SCHEDULE WILL RESUME IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: 
 

 
4. Y18/0771/FH HAWKINGE CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM AERODROME 
(Page 53) ROAD HAWKINGE 
  
 Change of use of land to extend existing cemetery together 

with extension of service road and installation of concrete 
plinths, comprising development affecting a public right of 
way. 

 
  
 ________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



2 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 Camping and Caravanning Site, Rose & Crown, Minnis Lane, Stelling Minnis
	Y18_0456_SH.jpg rose and crown

	6 The Cottage, Hillside, Sandgate, Folkestone
	Y18_0196_FH.jpg the cottage

	7 The Grange, 30 Grange Road, Saltwood, Hythe CT21 4QS
	Y18_0858_FH.jpg grange road

	8 Hawkinge Cemetery & Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, Hawkinge, CT18 7AG
	Y18_0771_FH.jpg hawkinge

	9 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles
	appendix Draft Gambling 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 27 November 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, 
Paul Peacock, Damon Robinson, Russell Tillson and 
Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Development Management Team Leader), 

Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Lisette Patching 
(Development Management Manager), Sarah Pinkstone 
(Environmental Health and Licensing Team Leader) and 
Andrew Rush (Corporate Contracts Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

47. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Dick Pascoe declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0196/SH – The Cottage, Hillside, Sandgate, Folkestone. His 
interest arose as he is acquainted with one of the speakers objecting to the 
application. He remained in the meeting for discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Dick Pascoe declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0771/FH – Hawkinge Cemetery and Crematorium, Aerodrome 
Road, Hawkinge. His interest arose as he is the Cabinet Member for Property 
Management and Environmental Health. He remained in the meeting for 
discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee declared a voluntary announcement in 
respect of application Y18/0456/SH – Camping and Caravanning Site, Rose & 
Crown, Minnis Lane, Stelling Minnis. Her interest arose as it is in her Ward. She 
remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 27 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

48. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 29 October 2018 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. Camping and Caravanning Site, Rose & Crown, Minnis Lane, Stelling 
Minnis 
 
Report DCL/18/27 Erection of 13 dwellings with access from Minnis Lane. 
 
Robert Hubble, Stelling Minnis Parish Council, spoke on the application. 
Steven Davies, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report; an informative on the decision notice 
requesting that the bus stop not be relocated in front of Boot House; and 
the applicant entering into a S106 legal agreement securing affordable 
housing with priority to residents within the parish, the relocation of the 
bus stop and ecology mitigation and management; and that delegated 
authority be given to the Development Management Manager to agree and 
finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal agreement and add 
any other conditions that she considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 
 

51. The Cottage, Hillside, Sandgate, Folkestone 
 
Report DCL/18/28 Erection of a four-storey building containing 5 No. 2 
bedroom and 1 No. 3 bedroom apartments and a two-storey building 
containing 1 No. 2 bedroom apartment together with car parking, cycle and 
bin storage following removal of the existing house and garage. 
 
Tim Simmonds, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Cllr Tim Prater, Sandgate Parish Council, spoke on the application. 
Cllr Rory Love, Ward Member, spoke on the application. 
Giles Taylor, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 27 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Resolved: That consideration of the application is deferred so that a soil 
stability report can be submitted and considered as part of the 
application. 
 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

52. The Grange, 30 Grange Road, Saltwood, Hythe CT21 4QS 
 
Report DCL/18/29 Conversion of existing stables together with erection of 
a single storey extension to form new dwelling. 
 
Mr Worsley, local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording 
of the conditions and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 4) 
 

53. Hawkinge Cemetery & Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, Hawkinge, CT18 
7AG 
 
Report DCL/18/30 Change of use of land to extend existing cemetery 
together with extension of service road and installation of concrete plinths, 
comprising development affecting a public right of way. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Development Management Manager to issue the decision after the 
expiry of the press notice, subject to no new material planning issues 
being raised; and to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that she considers necessary provided no new 
issues are raised from the consultation. 
 
(Voting: For 12 ; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

54. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles 
 
Report DCL/18/26 set out the proposed revised Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 27 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note the Report DCL/18/26. 
2.  To agree the draft revised Gambling Statement of Principles for the 

period (April) 2019-2022 to be consulted on for a 6 week period. 
3.  To delegate the Environmental Health and Licensing Team Leader 

to approve any minor amendments to the Policy as a result of the 
consultation, before being presented to Full Council for approval 
and adoption. 

 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


